
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

NO. A04-1958

Veit Co. and B&B Aggregates,

Relators,

vs.

Lake County, Minnesota and its Planning Commission,

Respondents.

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Jack Y. Perry (#209272)
Jason R. Asmus (#319405)
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS
VEIT CO. AND B&B AGGREGATES**

QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.

Michael J. Ford (#3082X)
John H. Wenker (#232385)
P.O. Box 1008
St. Cloud, Minnesota 56302-1008
(320) 251-1414

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
LAKE COUNTY, MINNESOTA AND
ITS PLANNING COMMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. COUNTY'S CUP DENIAL WAS UNTIMELY	2
A. County's reasonableness challenge is specious	3
B. County's substantial compliance argument is equally weak	9
II. COUNTY'S CUP DENIAL WAS ARBITRARY	12
A. This Court should review only those § 15.99-compliant reasons for denial	12
B. There are no § 15.99-compliant reasons for denial, and County's only timely written denial is per se arbitrary	14
C. County's oral reasons for denial are arbitrary	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 621 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	7, 9
<i>American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Bieganowski</i> , 520 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 27, 1994)	10, 11
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Carver County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 302 Minn. 493, 225 N.W.2d 815 (1975).....	8
<i>Chanhassen Estates Residents Association v. City of Chanhassen</i> , 342 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 1984).....	20
<i>City of Barnum v. County of Carlton</i> , 386 N.W.2d 770, 775 (Minn. App. 1986).....	15
<i>Communications Props., Inc. v. County of Steele</i> , 506 N.W.2d 670 (Minn. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Concept Props., LLP v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 694 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. App. 2005).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Demolition Landfill Servs., LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. July 25, 2000)	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Demolition Landfill Servs., LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , No. C7-00-81, 2000 WL 1015893 (Minn. App. July 25, 2000), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 17, 2000)	5
<i>Enright v. City of Bloomington</i> , 295 Minn. 186, 203 N.W.2d 396 (1973).....	20
<i>Gun Lake Ass'n v. County of Aitkin</i> , 612 N.W.2d 177 (Minn. App. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Haen v. Renville County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 495 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. March 30, 1993).....	8
<i>Honn v. City of Coon Rapids</i> , 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981).....	7

<i>Kehr v. City of Roseville</i> , 426 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. App. 1988), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Sept. 16, 1988).....	7
<i>Kramer v. Otter Tail County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 647 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. App. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Livingood</i> , 594 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1999).....	16
<i>In re Livingood</i> , No. C2-98-262, 1998 WL 531759 (Minn. App. Aug. 25, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> 594 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1999)	14, 16
<i>In re Livingood</i> , No. C2-98-262, 1998 WL 531759 (Minn. App. Aug. 25, 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Manco of Fairmont, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Rock Dell Township</i> , 583 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 20, 1998).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Mangold Midwest Co. v. Village of Richfield</i> , 274 Minn. 347, 143 N.W.2d, 813 (1966).....	17
<i>Metro 500, Inc. v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 297 Minn. 294, 211 N.W.2d 358 (1973).....	20
<i>Minnetonka Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses v. Svee</i> , 303 Minn. 79, 226 N.W.2d 306 (1975).....	17, 19
<i>Moreno v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 676 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2004).....	4
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 646 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. App. 2002).....	4
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. City of Sunfish Lake</i> , C4-02-6854, <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> 659 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Omann v. Stearns County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , No. A03-2047, 2004 WL 2094585 (Minn. App. Sept. 21, 2004).....	13, 16
<i>Paper v. Trotter</i> , No. C2-00-1333, 2001 WL 345464 (Minn. App. Apr. 10, 2001).....	8
<i>Picha v. County of McLeod</i> , 634 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. App. 2001).....	7, 14, 16
<i>R.A. Putnam & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 510 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. App. 1994).....	7, 14

<i>Schwardt v. County of Watonwan</i> , 656 N.W.2d 383 (Minn. 2003).....	8
<i>St. Croix Dev., Inc. v. City of Apple Valley</i> , 446 N.W.2d 392 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	18
<i>Trisko v. City of Waite Park</i> , 566 N.W.2d 349 <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Sept. 25, 1997)	17, 19
<i>White Bear Rod & Gun Club v. City of Hugo</i> , 388 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 1986).....	16
<i>Yang v. County of Carver</i> , 660 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Zylka v. City of Crystal</i> , 283 Minn. 192, 167 N.W.2d 45 (1969).....	14, 15

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 15.99.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21
Minn. Stat. § 103G.315.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 116.07.....	17
Minn. Stat. § 473.823.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 606.01.....	7, 14
Minn. Stat. § 645.15.....	4
